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2024 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’'S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 153 SEPTEMBER 2024
FINAL TOPLINE
AUGUST 26-SEPTEMBER 2, 2024
N=9,720

Note: This survey was conducted primarily online, with some interviews conducted by live telephone.
This topline shows the programming language for online administration. For details on how questions
were slightly modified for phone administration, visit the questionnaire.

American Trends Panel surveys conducted between October 2016 and June 2024 were conducted fully
online (with tablets and data plans provided to adults without home internet). American Trends Panel
surveys conducted prior to October 2016 were conducted primarily online, with some respondents
completing by mail. For additional details, visit the Methodology.

*"No answer” includes web respondents who do not answer the question as well as telephone
respondents who refuse to answer or who say that they don’t know how to answer. In cases where “Not
sure” was offered as an explicit option to web and telephone respondents, the “No answer” category
includes only web skips and telephone refusals.

ASK ALL:
PRZCMPGN How much thought, if any, have you given to candidates who are running for president in
20247
A lot Some Not much None at all No answer¥*

2024 election

Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 52 31 12 4

Jul 1-7, 2024 48 31 15 6

Apr 8-14, 2024 38 34 18 9 *
2020 election

Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020! 56 27 11 5 *
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 46 29 16 8 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 43 31 17 9 *
Apr 7-12, 2020 42 33 18 7 *
Jan 6-19, 2020 30 37 21 11 *
Sep 3-15, 2019 30 37 22 11 *
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 26 37 23 14 *
2016 election

May 10-Jun 6, 20162 55 27 9 8 1
Apr 5-May 2, 2016 52 31 11 5 1
Mar 2-28, 2016 56 28 9 6 1
Mar 10-Apr 6, 20153 26 40 23 11 *

In surveys conducted in 2019 or 2020, the question asked about the 2020 presidential election.

2 In surveys conducted in 2015 and 2016, question asked about the 2016 presidential election.

3 W10 (conducted March 10-Apr. 6, 2015) had a minor difference in question wording: “How much thought, if any, have you given to
candidates who may be running for president in 20167?”
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ASK ALL:
MATTERS Thinking about how you feel about the 2024 presidential election and the next president,
where would you place yourself on the following scale?

[PN: PLEASE FLIP THE LABELS FOR HALF OF RESPONDENTS LEAVING THE SCALE

ALWAYS 1-4]
1 2 3 4
Really matters Doesn't really No
who wins matter who wins answer*

2024 election
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 66 17 9 8 1
Jul 1-7, 2024 62 17 11 10 1
Apr 8-14, 2024 59 19 10 11 1
2020 election
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020* 67 16 9 8 1
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 68 14 8 9 *
Apr 7-12, 2020 64 17 9 8 1
Sep 3-15, 2019 62 19 10 9 *
2016 election
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016° 62 19 8 10 *
Sep 27-0ct 10, 2016 64 18 8 10 1
Aug 16-Sep 12, 2016 61 19 9 10 1
Jun 7-Jul 5, 2016 62 20 9 9 0
Apr 5-May 2, 2016 57 22 10 9 1
Mar 2-Mar 28, 2016 65 18 8 9 1
Nov 24-Dec 21, 2015 58 22 10 8 1

41n 2019 and 2020, the question read: “Thinking about how you feel about the 2020 presidential election, where would you place yourself on
the following scale?”

51n 2015 and 2016, the question read: “Thinking about how you feel about the 2016 presidential election and the next president, where
would you place yourself on the following scale?”
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ASK IF CITIZEN (X_CITIZEN=1) [N=9,407]:

VOTEGEN24 If the 2024 presidential election were being held today, would you vote for... [RANDOMIZE
OPTIONS 1 AND 2 WITH OPTION 4 ALWAYS LAST]

ASK IF NONE/OTHER CANDIDATE OR SKIPPED VOTEGEN24 (VOTEGEN24=4 OR 99) [N=992]:
VOTEGEN24_LEAN As of today do you... [SHOW OPTIONS IN SAME ORDER AS VOTEGEN24]

[PN: ONLY DISPLAY OPTION 4 “"None/Other” IF VOTEGEN24_LEAN IS INITIALLY SKIPPED. ALSO
DISPLAY SOFT PROMPT: If you would not support any of the candidates, please select answer choice
None/Other. If you would like to skip, click Next... ]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=8,044]:

Aug 26-Sep 2, Aug 5-11, Jul 1-7, Apr 8-14,

2024 2024 2024 2024
49 Donald Trump, the Republican/Lean more toward Trump 45 44 49

49 Kamala Harris, the Democrat/Lean more toward Harris® 46 40 48
n/a Robert F. Kennedy Jr., a third-party candidate/Lean 7

15 n/a
more toward Kennedy Jr.”
2 Vote for neither/Other 1 2
* No answer* * * 1

2020 TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Sep 30- Jul 27- Jun 16- Apr 8-

Oct 5, Aug 2, 22, 12,
20208 2020 2020 2020°
Donald Trump, the Republican/Lean more toward Trump 42 45 44 45
Joe Biden, the Democrat/Lean more toward Biden 52 53 54 47
Jo Jorgensen/lean Jorgensen, the Libertarian candidate 4 n/a n/a n/a
Howie Hawkins/lean Hawkins'?, the Green Party
candidate 1 n/a n/a n/a
None/Other 1 2 2 8
No answer * * * *
2016 TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Oct 25- Sep 27- Aug 16- Jul 12- Jun 7-
Nov 8, Oct 10, Sep 12, Aug 8, Jul 5,
2016 2016 2016 20161 2016
Donald Trump/Lean Trump 42 39 38 46 45
Hillary Clinton/Lean Clinton 46 46 45 50 51
Gary Johnson/Lean Johnson 6 10 10 n/a n/a
Jill Stein/Lean Stein 4 4 4 n/a n/a
None/Other 1 1 2 3 3
No answer * 0 1 1 1

6 The Democratic candidate for president in the July and April 2024 surveys was Joe Biden.

7 Robert F. Kennedy Jr. was not included in the September and April 2024 surveys.

8 W75 was the first time this question listed candidates other than Trump and Biden. Previous asks of this question did not name other
candidates specifically.

° Only W65 respondents who completed the survey on or after April 8, the day Bernie Sanders suspended his campaign for the Democratic
nomination, were asked VOTEGENA or VOTEGENB. In W65 survey, respondents who skipped VOTEGENA or selected “Neither” or other were
given explicit “Neither/Other” in the follow-up question about leaning toward either candidate.

10 Hawkins was only asked about in the 33 states and the District of Columbia where he was on the ballot.

11 Surveys conducted July 12-Aug. 8 and June 7-July 5 asked only about Donald Trump and Hillary Clinton. Later waves included Gary Johnson
and Jill Stein.
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Find phone trends on candidate preference here.

ASK IF SELECTED [TRUMP OR HARRIS] IN VOTEGEN24 (VOTEGEN24=1, 2) [N=7,376]:
VOTEGEN2 And would you say...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=8,044]:

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024
Among those who selected Trump (VOTEGEN24=1) [N=3,401]
91 You are certain you will vote for Donald Trump
8 There is a chance you might change your mind
* No answer*

Among those who selected Harris (VOTEGEN24=2) [N=3,975]

91 You are certain you will vote for Kamala Harris
9 There is a chance you might change your mind
* No answer*

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 1-7,
2024
Among those who selected Trump
87 You are certain you will vote for Donald Trump
12 There is a chance you might change your mind
* No answer*

Among those who selected Biden

86 You are certain you will vote for Joe Biden
14 There is a chance you might change your mind
* No answer*

2020 TREND FOR COMPARISON
ASK IF SELECTED CANDIDATE (VOTEGEN20=1,2,3,4):
VOTEGEN20CERT And would you say...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS:
Sep 30-Oct 5, Jul 27-Aug 2,

2020 202012
Among those who selected Trump
You are certain you will vote for Donald
Trump?t3 92 95
There is a chance you might change your mind 8 5

X ES

No answer

2 The survey conducted July 27-Aug. 2 asked only about Donald Trump and Joe Biden. Later waves included Jo

Jorgensen and Howie Hawkins.
13 |n the survey conducted July 27-Aug. 2, 2020, the response option was “You are certain you will vote for Donald Trump

over Joe Biden.”

www.pewresearch.org
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VOTEGEN20CERT TREND CONTINUED ...
Among those who selected Biden

You are certain you will vote for Joe Biden'4 93 94
There is a chance you might change your mind 6 5
No answer * *

Among those who selected Jorgensen

You are certain you will vote for Jo Jorgensen 44
There is a chance you might change your mind 56
No answer

Among those who selected Hawkins

You are certain you will vote for Howie Hawkins 29
There is a chance you might change your mind 69
No answer 2

2016 TREND FOR COMPARISON:
ASK IF SELECTED CANDIDATE (VOTEGEN=1,2):
VOTEGEN2 And would you say ...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS:

Oct 25- Sep 27-  Aug 16- Jul 12- Jun 7-
Nov 8, Oct 10, Sep 12, Aug 8, Jul 5,

2016 2016 2016 2016 2016

Among those who selected Trump

You are certain to vote for Trump 91 90 85 91 92
There is a chance you might change your 9 10 15 8 8
mind

No answer 0 0 0 0 0
Among those who selected Clinton

You are certain to vote for Clinton 93 88 85 90 91
There is a chance you might change your 6 12 14 9 7
mind

No answer * 0 1 1 2

4 |n the survey conducted July 27-Aug. 2, 2020, the response option was “You are certain you will vote for Joe Biden
over Donald Trump.”

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF SELECTED HARRIS OR TRUMP IN VOTGEN24 (VOTEGEN24=1,2) [N=7,376]:
VOTESTRONG Do you support [IF VOTEGEN24=1 Donald Trump] [IF VOTEGEN24=2 Kamala Harris]...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=8,044]:

Aug 26-Sep 2, Aug 5-11, Jul 1-7,
2024 2024 2024
49 Trump/Lean Trump 45 44
31 Strongly 29 27
18 Moderately/Lean 16 16
49 Harris/Lean Harris!® 46 40
29 Strongly 29 17
20 Moderately/Lean 18 22
n/a Kennedy Jr./Lean Kennedy Jr. 7 15
n/a Strongly 1 2
n/a Moderately/Lean 6 12
2 None/Other 1 2
* No answer* * *

2020 TREND FOR COMPARISON:

ASK IF CHOSE A CANDIDATE IN VOTEGEN20 (VOTEGEN20=1,2,3,4):
Do you support [Donald Trump/Joe Biden/Jo Jorgensen/Howie Hawkins]...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS:

Sep 30-Oct 5, Jul 27-Aug 2,

2020 2020
Trump/Lean Trump 42 45
Strongly 29 30
Moderately/Lean 13 15
Biden/Lean Biden 52 53
Strongly 30 24
Moderately/Lean 23 29
Jorgensen/Lean Jorgensent® 4
Hawkins/Lean Hawkins 1
None/other 1
No answer * *

15> The July 2024 survey listed Joe Biden as the Democratic candidate for president.
16 Surveys conducted before Sept. 30-Oct. 5, 2020, did not list Jo Jorgensen or Howie Hawkins as response
options.

www.pewresearch.org
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PRIOR ELECTION PHONE TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

Johnson Stein

(voL.)

Only Only Other/
2016 Trump Strongly mod DK Clinton Strongly mod DK DK/Ref
Jun 15-26, 2016 42 19 22 1 51 23 27 1 7

Only Only
2012 Romney Strongly mod DK Obama Strongly mod DK
Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 42 30 12 * 49 37 12 * 3
Oct 24-28, 2012 45 30 15 * 47 32 15 * 2
Oct 4-7, 2012 46 31 14 * 46 32 15 * n/a
Sep 12-16, 2012 42 24 18 * 51 35 16 * n/a
Jul 16-26, 201217 41 51 n/a
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 43 15 28 1 50 32 18 * n/a
Jun 7-17, 2012 46 17 27 1 50 30 20 * n/a
May 9-Jun 3, 2012 42 49 n/a
Apr 4-15, 2012 45 49 n/a
Mar 7-11, 2012 42 54 n/a
Feb 8-12, 2012 44 52 n/a
Jan 11-16, 2012 45 50 n/a
Nov 9-14, 2011 47 49 n/a
Sep 22-0Oct 4, 2011 48 48 n/a

Only Only
2008 McCain Strongly mod DK Obama Strongly mod DK Nader
November, 2008 39 21 18 * 50 35 14 1 1
Late October, 2008 36 20 15 1 52 39 12 1 3
Mid-October, 2008 38 21 16 1 52 36 16  * n/a
Early October, 2008 40 21 18 1 50 36 14 * n/a
Late September, 2008 42 23 19 * 49 33 15 1 n/a
Mid-September, 2008 44 25 19 * 46 30 15 1 n/a
August, 2008 43 17 26 * 46 27 19 * n/a
July, 2008 42 17 24 1 47 24 22 1 n/a
June, 2008 40 14 26 * 48 28 19 1 n/a
Late May, 2008 44 47 n/a
April, 2008 44 50 n/a
March, 2008 43 49 n/a
Late February, 2008 43 50 n/a

After July 2012, August 2008, June 2004, July 2000, July 1996, June 1992, and June 1988, the question specified vice presidential

candidates.

www.pewresearch.org
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PHONE TRENDS FOR COMPARISON CONTINUED:

Only Only Other/
2004 Bush Strongly mod DK Kerry Strongly mod DK Nader DK/Ref
November, 2004 45 34 11 * 46 29 16 1 1 8
Mid-October, 2004 45 32 13 * 45 28 16 1 1 9
Early October, 2004 48 35 12 1 41 24 17 % 2 9
September, 2004 49 33 15 1 43 22 20 1 1 7
August, 2004 45 32 13 * 47 28 19 * 2 6
July, 2004 44 46 3 7
June, 2004 46 42 6 6
May, 2004 43 46 6 5
Late March, 2004 44 43 6 7
Mid-March, 2004 42 49 4 5
Two-way trial heats:

June, 2004 48 46 n/a 6
May, 2004 45 50 n/a 5
Late March, 2004 46 47 n/a 7
Mid-March, 2004 43 52 n/a 5
Late February, 2004 44 48 n/a 8
Early February, 2004 47 47 n/a 6
Early January, 2004 52 41 n/a 7
October, 2003 50 42 n/a 8

Only Only Other/
2000 Bush Strongly mod DK Gore Strongly mod DK Nader Buchanan DK/Ref
November, 2000 41 26 15 * 45 25 19 1 4 1 9
Late October, 2000 45 29 16 * 43 24 19 * 4 1 7
Mid-October, 2000 43 25 18 * 45 22 23 * 4 1 7
Early October, 2000 43 26 17 * 44 22 22 * 5 * 8
September, 2000 41 21 19 1 47 25 21 1 2 1 9
July, 2000 42 41 6 2 9
Late June, 2000 42 35 2 2 19
Mid-June, 2000 41 42 4 3 10
January, 2000 51 39 n/a 4 6
September, 1999 49 35 n/a 10 6
Two-way trial heats:
July, 2000 48 46 n/a n/a 6
Mid-June, 2000 45 20 25 * 46 18 27 1 n/a n/a 9
May, 2000 46 45 n/a n/a 9
March, 2000 43 49 n/a n/a 8
February, 2000 46 19 27  * 45 18 26 1 n/a n/a 9
December, 1999 55 40 n/a n/a 5
October, 1999 54 39 n/a n/a 7
September, 1999 54 39 n/a n/a 7
July, 1999 53 42 n/a n/a 5
March, 1999 54 41 n/a n/a 5
January, 1999 50 44 n/a n/a 6
Early September, 1998 53 40 n/a n/a 7

www.pewresearch.org



PHONE TRENDS FOR COMPARISON CONTINUED:

Only Only Other/
1996 Dole Strongly mod DK Clinton Strongly mod DK Perot
November, 1996 32 17 15 * 51 26 24 1 9
October, 1996 34 17 16 1 51 25 26 * 8
Late September, 1996 35 16 18 1 51 26 25 * 7
Early September, 1996 34 17 17 * 52 26 26 0 8
July, 1996 34 44 16
March, 1996 35 44 16
September, 1995 36 42 19
July, 1994 36 39 20
Two-way trial heats:
July, 1996 42 11 30 * 53 20 31 1 n/a
June, 1996 40 13 23 1 55 22 29 1 n/a
April, 1996 40 54
March, 1996 41 53
February, 1996 44 52
January, 1996 41 53
July, 1994 49 46

Only Only Other/
1992 Bush Sr. Strongly mod DK Clinton Strongly mod DK Perot
Late October, 1992 34 20 14  -- 44 26 18 -- 19
Early October, 1992 35 14 21 - 48 23 25 -- 8
June, 1992 31 27 36
Two-way trial heats:
September, 1992 38 14 21 - 53 25 28 -- n/a
August, 1992 37 14 23  -- 57 24 33 -- n/a
June, 1992 46 13 33 -- 41 9 32 -- n/a
May, 1992 46 15 31 -- 43 10 33 -- n/a
Late March, 1992 50 19 31 -- 43 9 34 -- n/a

Only Only

1988 Bush Sr. Strongly mod DK Dukakis Strongly mod DK
October, 1988 50 24 26 -- 42 20 22  --
September, 1988 50 26 24 -- 44 19 25  --
May, 1988 40 12 28 -- 53 14 39 --

PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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ASK IF CHOSE TRUMP OR LEAN TRUMP (VOTEGEN24=1 or VOTEGEN24_LEAN=1) [N= 4,309]:
DTFORAGNST
Would you say that your choice of Trump is more a vote...

ASK IF CHOSE HARRIS OR LEAN HARRIS (VOTEGEN24=2 or VOTEGEN24_LEAN=2) [N= 4,942]::
KHFORAGNST

Would you say that your choice of Harris is more a vote...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=8,044]:

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024

49 Trump/Lean Trump
33 For Trump

16 Against Harris
* Refused

49 Harris/Lean Harris
24 For Harris

25 Against Trump
* Refused

2 Vote for none/other
* No answer*

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS:

Sep 30-Oct 5, Jun 16-22,

2020 2020

Trump/Lean Trump 42 44
For Trump 30 33
Against Biden 12 10
Refused * *

Biden/Lean Biden 52 54
For Biden 19 18
Against Trump 33 36
Refused * *

Jorgensen/Lean Jorgensen 4

Hawkins/Lean Hawkins 1

Vote for none/other 1 2

No answer *

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
SATISPRESCAND What is your opinion of the presidential candidates for this year?
Would you say that you are...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=8,044]:

Very Fairly Not too Not at all No
satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied answer¥*

2024 Election

Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 15 32 34 17 1
Jul 1-7, 2024 11 20 32 37 1
2020 Election

Jul 23-Aug 2, 2020 15 31 35 19 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 16 31 34 19 1

PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON:
What's your opinion of the presidential candidates for this year? Would you say that you are very
satisfied, fairly satisfied, not too satisfied, or not at all satisfied with the choices?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS:

Very Fairly Not too Not at all (vVoL.)
satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied DK/Ref

2020

Jul 23-Aug 4, 2020 21 27 27 21 4
2016

Aug 23-Sep 2, 2016 10 22 30 33 5
Jun 15-26, 2016 13 27 27 31 2
2012

Sep 20-23, 2012 20 35 21 18 6
Jun 7-17, 2012 17 39 26 14 3
2008

Mid-September, 200818 24 48 17 9 2
June, 2008 19 41 24 14 2
2004

Mid-October, 2004 23 43 22 9 3
June, 2004 17 48 19 12 4
2000

June, 2000 14 50 22 11 3
March, 2000 13 47 27 11 2
July, 1999 13 40 25 12 10
1996

Late October, 1996 11 48 27 11 3
Late September, 1996 11 50 26 10 3
June, 1996 10 37 31 18 4
1992

October, 1992 10 41 33 14 2
August, 1992 11 42 31 15 27
June, 1992 6 29 36 27 2

18|n September 2008, June 2008, June 2004, June 2000, and March 2000 the question was worded, “As it's shaping up so far, what's your
opinion of the presidential candidates this year? Would you say that you are very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not too satisfied, or not at all
satisfied with the choices?”

www.pewresearch.org
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RANDOMIZE ORDER OF TRUMP_FEEL AND HARRIS_FEEL AND ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 AND
5-1, SHOW QUESTIONS IN SAME ORDER

ASK ALL:
TRUMP_FEEL_PRD Does Donald Trump make you feel...
Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024

13 Extremely proud
11 Very proud
16 Somewhat proud
14 Not too proud
45 Not at all proud
1 No answer*

ASK ALL:

TRUMP_FEEL_UNE Does Donald Trump make you feel...

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024

34 Extremely uneasy
10 Very uneasy
17 Somewhat uneasy
15 Not too uneasy
23 Not at all uneasy
1 No answer¥*

ASK ALL:

TRUMP_FEEL_ANGR Does Donald Trump make you feel...

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024
23 Extremely angry
11 Very angry
18 Somewhat angry
17 Not too angry
30 Not at all angry
1 No answer*
ASK ALL:
TRUMP_FEEL_HPF Does Donald Trump make you feel...
Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024
15 Extremely hopeful
12 Very hopeful
19 Somewhat hopeful
13 Not too hopeful
41 Not at all hopeful
1 No answer*

www.pewresearch.org
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RANDOMIZE ORDER OF TRUMP_FEEL AND HARRIS_FEEL AND ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 AND
5-1, SHOW QUESTIONS IN SAME ORDER

ASK ALL:
HARRIS_FEEL_PRD Does Kamala Harris make you feel...
Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024

11 Extremely proud
13 Very proud
21 Somewhat proud
17 Not too proud
38 Not at all proud
1 No answer*

ASK ALL:

HARRIS_FEEL_UNE Does Kamala Harris make you feel...

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024

30 Extremely uneasy
10 Very uneasy
17 Somewhat uneasy
17 Not too uneasy
25 Not at all uneasy
1 No answer¥*

ASK ALL:

HARRIS _FEEL_ANGR Does Kamala Harris make you feel...

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024
17 Extremely angry
9 Very angry
16 Somewhat angry
17 Not too angry
39 Not at all angry
1 No answer*
ASK ALL:

HARRIS _FEEL_HPF Does Kamala Harris make you feel...

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024

12 Extremely hopeful
13 Very hopeful
22 Somewhat hopeful
15 Not too hopeful
38 Not at all hopeful
1 No answer*

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:

WINCLEAR

Thinking about the presidential election that will take place in November, do you think that... [ROTATE
RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2 AND 2-1]

ASK IF THINK IT'S CLEAR WHO WILL WIN (WINCLEAR=1) [N=1,357]:

WINCLEARWHO

Which candidate do you think is going to win? [ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2 AND 2-1 WITH 3 LAST]
ASK IF THINK IT'S NOT CLEAR WHO WILL WIN OR REFUSED (WINCLEAR=2, 99) [N=6,687]:

WINCLEARWHO?2
Just your best guess, who do you think is going to win? [ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2 AND 2-1 WITH

3 LAST]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=8,044]:

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024
20 NET It's already clear
11 Donald Trump
8 Kamala Harris
* Another candidate
* Refused
80 NET It's not yet clear
35 Donald Trump
42 Kamala Harris
1 Another candidate
2 Refused
46 NET Donald Trump
50 NET Kamala Harris
2 NET Another candidate
* No answer*
ASK ALL:
ISSUEPRES How important, if at all, are each of the following issues in making your decision about who to

vote for in the 2024 presidential election? [RANDOMIZE ORDER OF SCREEN 1 and 2;
RANDOMIZE ITEMS WITHIN EACH SCREEN]
BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=8,044]

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No
important important important important answer*

SCREEN 1:
ECON The economy

Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 81 17 2 1

Oct 6-12, 2020 74 23 3 1 *

Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 79 17 2 1 *
HEALTH  Health care

Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 65 26 7 2

Oct 6-12, 2020 65 26 7 2

Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 68 24 6 2 *

www.pewresearch.org



ISSUEPRES CONTINUED...

GUN Gun policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020

SCOTUS Supreme court
appointments
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Oct 6-12, 2020
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020

FP Foreign policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Oct 6-12, 2020
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020

SCREEN 2
IMM Immigration
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020
ABTN Abortion
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Oct 6-12, 2020
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020
CLIM Climate change
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020
RCE Racial and ethnic inequality
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020
CRIM Violent crime

Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020

15
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Very Somewhat Not too
important important important
56 28 12
55 29 13
63 26 9
63 26 9
64 26 8
62 31 6
51 40 7
57 35 6
61 28 9
52 34 10
51 24 15
44 28 19
40 28 19
37 27 19
42 26 18
37 30 18
52 28 13
61 27 9
59 27 10

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
NEXTCOMP Which comes closer to your own views - even if neither is exactly right? [RANDOMIZE
OPTIONS]
Nov 29- Oct 25- Jun 7-
Aug 26-Sep 2, Dec 12 Nov 8 Jul 5
2024 2016'° 2016% 2016
72 The next president should work closely with 76 74 77
members of the opposing party in Congress
26 The next president should advance their own 22 23 20
programs and not worry about working with the
opposing party in Congress
2 No Answer* 2 2 3
RANDOMIZE ORDER OF DTCONF AND KHCONF
ASK ALL:
DTCONF Thinking about Donald Trump’s ability to handle a number of things, how confident are you
that Donald Trump can do each of the following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS; DISPLAY IN
SAME ORDER AS KHCONF]
Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No
confident confident confident confident answer*
BASED ON FORM 1 ONLY
[N=4,842]
MON Reduce the influence of
money in politics
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 17 20 20 42 1
ECON Make good decisions about
economic policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 34 21 15 28 1
Jul 1-7, 2024 30 24 15 29 1
Nov 12-17, 2020 32 21 17 29 *
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 28 22 18 31 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 29 21 16 33 1
Jan 6-19, 2020 32 21 18 29 1
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 29 21 15 35 *
ABCN Make good decisions about
abortion policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 19 24 17 39 1
Jul 1-7, 2024 17 25 17 38 2
CRIM Effectively handle law
enforcement and criminal
justice issues
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 28 23 17 31 1

19 In December 2016 this item was worded, “New president...”
20 In October and June 2016, this item was worded, “The next president...”

www.pewresearch.org



DTCONF CONTINUED...
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020
Jun 16-22, 2020

CLSR Bring the country closer
together
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020
Jun 16-22, 2020

BASED ON FORM 2 ONLY
[N=4,878]
FRGN Make good decisions about
foreign policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jul 1-7, 2024
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020
Jun 16-22, 2020

RACE Effectively address issues
around race
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jun 16-22, 2020%

HCP Make good decisions about
health care policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jan 6-19, 2020

SCT Select good nominees for
the Supreme Court
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jul 1-7, 2024
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Make good appointments
to the federal courts

Jan 6-19, 2020

Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019

IMMI  Make wise decisions about
immigration policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jul 1-7. 2024
Jan 6-19, 2020
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019

17
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Very
confident
24
19

15
11
11

32
26
24
22

21
13

23
19

27
23
27

27
25

35
30
26
25

21 Question text previously said “Effectively handle race relations.”

Somewhat
confident
20
23

21
18
19

19
22
19
21

22
20

26
24

21
23
19

19
20

17
20
17
16
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Not too

confident

17
17

19
20
19

16
15
17
16

17
17

17
20

15
15
17

17
19

14
13
17
15

Not at all

confident

39
41

44
51
50

33
35
39
41

39
49

34
36

36
38
36

36
36

34
35
40
43

No

answer¥*

*
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RANDOMIZE ORDER OF DTCONF AND KHCONF

ASK ALL:

KHCONF Thinking about Kamala Harris’ ability to handle a number of things, how confident are you

that Kamala Harris can do each of the following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS; DISPLAY IN SAME

ORDER AS DTCONF]??

BASED ON FORM 1 ONLY
[N=4,842]
MON Reduce the influence of
money in politics
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024

ECON Make good decisions about
economic policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 1-7, 2024
Nov 27-Dec 3, 2023
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022
Jan 10-17, 2022
Sep 13-19, 2021
Mar 1-7, 2021
Nov 12-17, 2020
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020
Jun 16-22, 2020

ABCN Make good decisions about
abortion policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 1-7, 2024

CRIM Effectively handle law
enforcement and criminal
justice issues
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020
Jun 16-22, 2020

22 Trends for comparison were asked about Joe Biden.

Very Somewhat

confident confident
9 23
17 29
14 24
13 23
10 28
9 29
12 33
17 31
24 32
21 31
17 33
12 35
34 22
21 25
21 26
15 34
11 35

www.pewresearch.org

Not too

confident

27

17

22
25
26
22
23
19
17
19
19
23

13

19

17

19
25

Not at all

confident

40

36

39
39
35
39
33
32
27
28
30
29

29

34

34

31
28

No

answer¥*
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Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No
KHCONF CONTINUED... confident confident confident confident answer*
CLSR  Bring the country closer
together
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 14 28 21 37 1
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Nov 27-Dec 3, 2023 6 18 32 44 1
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 6 20 32 42 1
Jan 10-17, 2022 5 25 31 39 1
Sep 13-19, 2021 9 25 28 37 1
Mar 1-7, 2021 15 33 24 28 1
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 17 32 20 29 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 14 30 25 30 1
BASED ON FORM 2 ONLY
[N=4,878]
FRGN Make good decisions about
foreign policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 18 28 19 35 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 1-7, 2024 13 23 24 38 1
Sep 13-19, 2021 17 29 20 34 *
Mar 1-7, 2021 25 31 17 26 1
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 22 30 18 29 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 16 33 21 28 1
RACE Effectively address issues
around race
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 27 26 16 29 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jun 16-22, 2020%3 12 35 25 27 1
HCP Make good decisions about
health care policy
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 25 27 17 30 *
SCT Select good nominees for
the Supreme Court
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 25 25 17 32 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 1-7, 2024 20 25 21 33 1
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 24 30 16 30 1

23 Question text previously said “Effectively handle race relations.”
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Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No

KHCONF CONTINUED... confident confident confident confident answer*
IMMI  Make wise decisions about

immigration policy

Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 18 28 16 38 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 1-7, 2024 10 25 21 43 1

Nov 27-Dec 3, 2023 9 23 26 42 1

Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 8 26 27 38 1

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 9 30 21 39 1

Jan 10-17, 2022 10 30 24 34 1

Sep 13-19, 2021 14 29 20 37 1

Mar 1-7, 2021 22 31 15 31 *

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

RANDOMIZE ORDER OF TRUMPDESC AND HARRISDESC

ASK ALL:
TRUMPDESC How well does each of the following describe Donald Trump? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS;
DISPLAY IN SAME ORDER AS BIDENDESC]

Very Fairly Not too Not at all No
well well well well answer¥*
ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=4,842]:
HNST Honest
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 14 22 17 46 1
Jul 1-7, 2024 12 24 19 44 1
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 10 23 16 50 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 13 21 16 49 1
Feb 4-15, 2020 12 24 19 44 1
ORD Cares about the needs of
ordinary people
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 24 18 16 42 1
Jul 1-7, 2024 21 21 16 40 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 21 17 13 47 1
WI Well-informed
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 27 22 17 33 1
TEMP Even-tempered
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 9 22 23 46 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 7 18 24 51 1
Feb 4-15, 2020 6 21 28 44 1
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TRUMPDESC CONTINUED...
DWN Down-to-earth
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=4,878]:
GS Has a good sense of humor
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024

MNSHRP Mentally sharp
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Jul 1-7, 2024
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020

MDL A good role model
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020
Jun 16-22, 2020

STND Stands up for what he
believes in
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020

RANDOMIZE ORDER OF TRUMPDESC AND HARRISDESC

ASK ALL:

21

Very
well

16

23

30
29
24

~N

45
41

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

21

26

23
29
24

21
20
20

23
25

Fairly
well

Not too
well

19

18

18
21
19

20
19
18

12
13

Not at all

well

43

32

29
20
32

45
53
52

19
20

HARRISDESC How well does each of the following describe Kamala Harris? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS;
DISPLAY IN SAME ORDER AS TRUMPDESC]?*

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=4,842]:
HON Honest
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 1-7, 2024
Jan 16-21, 2024
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023
Aug 1-14, 2022
Sep 13-19, 2021
Mar 1-7, 2021
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020
Jun 16-22, 2020

24 Trends for comparison were asked about Joe Biden.

Very

well

19

17
15
14
18
20
25
20
13

Fairly
well
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28
27
30
30
30
32
32
33

Not too
well

19

24
24
21
21
21
20
23
25

Not at all
well

32

30
33
34
30
28
23
24
28

No

answer¥*

No

answer¥*
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Very Fairly Not too Not at all No
HARRISDESC CONTINUED... well well well well answer*
ORD Cares about the needs of
ordinary people
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 23 28 17 29 2
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 1-7, 2024 20 27 25 28 1
Jan 16-21, 2024 18 26 23 33 1
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 18 28 21 33 1
Aug 1-14, 2022 20 28 20 31 1
Sep 13-19, 2021 24 29 19 27 1
Mar 1-7, 2021 32 30 15 23 *
Jun 16-22, 2020 20 33 22 23 2
WI Well-informed
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 25 27 18 28 2
TEMP Even-tempered
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 27 38 15 18 2
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jan 16-21, 2024 22 40 18 20 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 16 43 20 18 2
DWN Down-to-earth
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 21 30 19 27 2
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=4,878]:
GS Has a good sense of humor
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 23 31 22 22 2
MENT Mentally sharp
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 36 26 16 21 1
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 1-7, 2024 4 20 25 51 1
Jan 16-21, 2024 7 22 26 44 1
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 7 24 24 44 1
Aug 1-14, 2022 9 26 23 41 1
Sep 13-19, 2021 14 30 21 35 1
Mar 1-7, 2021 20 34 17 29 *
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 13 33 22 31 1
MDL A good role model
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 29 25 18 27 1
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 22 30 23 23 2
Jun 16-22, 2020 14 31 24 28 2
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HARRISDESC CONTINUED... Very Fairly Not too
well well well
STND Stands up for what she
believes in
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 30 32 16

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jan 16-21, 2024 19 31 25
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 18 35 23
Aug 1-14, 2022 20 34 23
Sep 13-19, 2021 28 33 19
Mar 1-7, 2021 32 34 17
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 26 35 21

RANDOMIZE ORDER OF CAMPCRIT_KH AND CAMPCRIT_DT

ASK ALL:
CAMPCRIT_KH In the presidential campaign, do you think Kamala Harris is being...
Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024
44 Too personally critical of Donald Trump
54 Not too personally critical of Donald Trump
2 No answer*

PRIOR ELECTION PHONE TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

Too Not too

personally personally (voL.)

critical critical DK/Ref
Clinton/Trump Oct 20-25, 2016 44 54 2
Obama/Romney Oct 12-14, 2012 35 51 15
Jun 7-17, 2012 30 61 9
Obama/McCain November, 2008%> (voters) 21 76 3
Early October, 2008 22 69 9
Mid-September, 2008 28 65 7
June, 2008 19 73 8
Kerry/Bush September, 2004 52 45 3
June, 2004 44 48 8
Mid-March 2004 48 46 6
Gore/Bush Early October, 2000 29 61 10
Clinton/Dole Late September, 1996 21 70 9
Dukakis/Bush, Sr. October, 1988 45 50 5

RANDOMIZE ORDER OF CAMPCRIT_KH AND CAMPCRIT_DT

25 Question in November 2008 was worded “... was too personally critical ...”
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CAMPCRIT_DT In the presidential campaign, do you think Donald Trump is being...

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024
65
33
2

Too personally critical of Kamala Harris
Not too personally critical of Kamala Harris
No answer*

PRIOR ELECTION PHONE TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

Too Not too

personally personally (voL.)

critical critical DK/Ref
Trump/Clinton Oct 20-25, 2016 62 36 1
Romney/Obama Oct 12-14, 2012 37 48 15
Jun 7-17, 2012 43 49 9
McCain/Obama November, 200826 (voters) 49 48 3
Early October, 2008 48 44 8
Mid-September, 2008 42 52 6
June, 2008 26 65 9
Bush/Kerry September, 2004 49 47 4
June, 2004 33 58 9
Mid-March 2004 33 58 9
Bush/Gore Early October, 2000 40 50 10
Dole/Clinton Late September, 1996 53 40 7
Bush, Sr./Dukakis October, 1988 52 43 5

ASK IF FORM 1 AND IF CHOSE HARRIS OR LEAN HARRIS (VOTEGEN24=2 OR VOTEGEN24_LEAN=2)

[N=2,443]:

EVAL_TVS Thinking for a moment about the ordinary Americans who want to see Donald Trump
reelected, which of these comes closer to your views, even if neither is exactly right?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS WHO CHOSE HARRIS OR LEAN HARRIS [N=2,109]:

Aug 26-Sep 2, Sep 30-Oct 5
2024 2020
We may have very different priorities when it comes to politics and
24 policies, but we share a fundamental commitment to the same core 18

American values and goals
Not only do we have very different priorities when it comes to politics

75 and policies, but we have fundamental disagreements about core 80
American values and goals
1 No answer* 2

26 Question in November 2008 was worded “... was too personally critical ...”
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ASK IF FORM 1 AND IF CHOSE TRUMP OR LEAN TRUMP (VOTEGEN24=1 OR VOTEGEN24_LEAN=1))

[N=2,168]:

EVAL_BVS Thinking for a moment about the ordinary Americans who want to see Kamala Harris
elected, which of these statements comes closer to your views, even if neither is
exactly right?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS AND CHOSE TRUMP OR LEAN TRUMP [N=1,848]:

Aug 26-Sep 2, Sep 30-Oct 5
2024 2020%7
We may have very different priorities when it comes to politics and
18 policies, but we share a fundamental commitment to the same core 22

American values and goals
Not only do we have very different priorities when it comes to politics

81 and policies, but we have fundamental disagreements about core 77
American values and goals
1 No answer* 2
ASK ALL:
ECON1 Thinking about the nation’s economy...

How would you rate economic conditions in this country today?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor No answer*
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 2 22 37 38 *
May 13-19, 2024 2 21 41 36 1
Jan 16-21, 2024 3 25 41 31 *
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 1 18 46 35 1
Jan 18-24, 2023 1 20 47 32 *
Oct 10-16, 2022 2 16 46 36 *
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 1 12 38 49 *
Jan 10-17, 2022 2 25 47 24 1
Sep 13-19, 2021 2 24 50 24 *
Apr 20-29, 2021 2 35 49 14 *
Mar 1-7, 2021 2 21 53 24 *
Nov 12-17, 2020 5 31 44 20 *
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 4 29 42 25 *
Jun 16-22, 2020 4 22 44 30 1
Apr 7-12, 2020 4 19 38 38 1
Jan 6-19, 2020 16 42 33 9 *
Sep 16-29, 2019 10 46 35 8 *
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 14 43 32 11 *
Nov 7-16, 2018 13 46 31 9 1
Sep 24-0Oct 7, 2018 12 45 32 11 *
Feb 28-Mar 12, 2017 2 37 43 17 0
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 2 30 47 21 *
Apr 29-May 27, 2014 1 18 50 30 1

27 This was asked about the 2020 election.
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ASK ALL:
ECON1B A year from now, do you expect that economic conditions in the country as a whole will be...
About the No
Better Worse same as now answer*
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 38 21 39 2
May 13-19, 2024 24 32 43 1
Jan 16-21, 2024 26 33 41 1
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 17 46 36 *
Jan 18-24, 2023 23 40 36 1
Oct 10-16, 2022 23 41 35 1
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 22 47 30 1
Jan 10-17, 2022 27 35 37 1
Sep 13-19, 2021 29 37 34 1
Apr 20-29, 2021 45 28 27 1
Mar 1-7, 2021 44 31 24 *
Nov 12-17, 2020 42 32 24 2
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 52 17 30 1
Jun 16-22. 2020 50 22 27 1
Apr 7-12, 2020 55 22 22 1
Jan 6-19, 2020 29 26 45 1
Sep 16-29, 2019 20 32 48 *
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 28 28 44 *
ASK ALL:
ECONCONC How concerned, if at all, are you personally about each of the following economic issues in the
country today? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]
Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No
concerned concerned concerned concerned answer*
PRICE The price of food and consumer
goods
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 74 20 4 1 *
Jan 16-21, 2024 72 21 5 1 *
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 72 22 4 1 *
Jan 18-24, 2023 75 20 4 1 *
Oct 10-16, 2022 73 22 4 1 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Rising prices for food and
consumer goods
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 75 21 3 1
Sep 13-19, 2021 63 30 6 1
UNEM People who want to work being
unable to find jobs
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 40 35 19 5 *
Jan 16-21, 2024 31 35 25 8 *
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 27 34 27 11 *
Jan 18-24, 2023 30 34 26 10 *
Oct 10-16, 2022 29 31 28 11 1
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 27 32 28 12 1
Sep 13-19, 2021 29 32 23 15 *
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Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No
ECONCONC CONTINUED... concerned concerned concerned concerned answer*
REAL The cost of housing
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 69 22 6 2 *
Jan 16-21, 2024 64 25 9 1 1
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 61 27 9 2 *
Jan 18-24, 2023 60 27 10 2 *
Oct 10-16, 2022 60 27 10 3 *
Jun 27-1ul 4, 2022 60 27 10 3 *
STCK How the stock market is doing
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 24 38 28 10 *
Jan 16-21, 2024 18 38 32 11 1
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 24 41 25 10 1
Jan 18-24, 2023 26 38 26 9 1
Oct 10-16, 2022 32 37 21 9 1
Jun 27-1ul 4, 2022 31 36 22 10 1

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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RANDOMIZE ORDER OF PRESACTACPT_KH AND PRESACTACPT_DT

ASK ALL:

PRESACTACPT_KH If Kamala Harris wins the presidential election this year, would each of the following
be acceptable or unacceptable for her to do as president? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS AND
RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-4 AND 4-1; DISPLAY IN SAME ORDER AS
PRESACTACPT_DT]

BASED ON THOSE THAT SAW PRESACTACPT_KH FIRST [N=4,842]:

Definitely Probably Probably Definitely No
acceptable acceptable unacceptable unacceptable answer*

FEDWRK Fire any federal
government workers at
any level who are not
personally loyal to her
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 4 12 23 60 2

PRDN Pardon friends, family
or political supporters
who have been
convicted of a crime
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 3 9 22 65 2

INVSTG  Order federal law
enforcement officials to
investigate Republican
political opponents
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 6 16 29 47 2

EO Use executive orders
to make policies when
she can’t get her
priorities through
Congress
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 7 25 28 38 2

www.pewresearch.org



29
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

RANDOMIZE ORDER OF PRESACTACPT_KH AND PRESACTACPT_DT

ASK ALL:

PRESACTACPT_DT If Donald Trump wins the presidential election this year, would each of the following
be acceptable or unacceptable for him to do as president? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS
AND RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-4 AND 4-1; DISPLAY IN SAME ORDER AS
PRESACTACPT_KH]

BASED ON THOSE THAT SAW PRESACTACPT_DT FIRST [N=4,878]:

Definitely Probably Probably Definitely No
acceptable acceptable unacceptable unacceptable answer*

FEDWRK Fire any federal
government workers
at any level who are
not personally loyal to
him
Aug 26-Sep 2, 10 14 21 54 1
2024

PRDN Pardon friends, family
or political supporters
who have been
convicted of a crime
Aug 26-Sep 2, 7 16 23 53 1
2024

INVSTG  Order federal law
enforcement officials
to investigate
Democratic political
opponents
Aug 26-Sep 2, 12 20 26 41 1
2024

EO Use executive orders
to make policies when
he can't get his
priorities through
Congress
Aug 26-Sep 2, 10 24 28 37 1
2024
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RANDOMIZE ORDER OF TRUMPCHAR AND HARCHAR

ASK ALL:
TRUMPCHAR Thinking about Donald Trump, do you think each of the following will help or hurt him with
voters in the presidential election this fall? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS AND RESPONSE OPTIONS

1-2 AND 2-1 WITH 3 LAST; DISPLAY IN SAME ORDER AS HARCHAR]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=8,044]:

Won't make
much
Will help Will hurt difference No
him him either way answer*
GEND That he is a man
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 41 8 51 *
RACE That he is White
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 38 11 51 *
AGE That he is 78 years old
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 3 49 48 *
RANDOMIZE ORDER OF TRUMPCHAR AND HARCHAR
ASK ALL:
HARCHAR Thinking about Kamala Harris, do you think each of the following will help or hurt him with

voters in the presidential election this fall? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS AND RESPONSE OPTIONS
1-2 AND 2-1 WITH 3 LAST; DISPLAY IN SAME ORDER AS TRUMPCHAR]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=8,044]:

Won't make
much
Will help Will hurt difference No
her her either way answer*

RACE That she is Asian and Black

Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 41 19 39 1
GEND That she is a woman

Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 40 30 30 *
AGE That she is 59 years old

Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 46 3 51 *
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ASK ALL:
DTINDICTHRD

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024
12
16
37
23
11

*
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How closely have you been following news about the criminal charges against Donald
Trump? [RANDOMIZE ORDER OF RESPONSES 1-5 AND 5-1 IN SAME ORDER AS
QUALPRES_TRMP]

Apr 8-14,
2024
Extremely closely 12
Very closely 15
Somewhat closely 33
Not too closely 25
Not at all closely 14
No answer* *

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=4,878]:

DTINDICTLGL

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024
44
15

23
16
1

Now thinking specifically about the accusations that Trump broke the law in an effort to
change the outcome of the 2020 election, do you think Trump... [RANDOMIZE ORDER
OF RESPONSES 1-3 AND 3-1, 4 ALWAYS LAST]

Apr 8-14,
2024

Broke the law 45
Did something wrong but did not break the 15
law

Did nothing wrong 23
Not sure 17
No answer* 1

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=4,842]:

DTCRIM_NYC

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024
39
40
20
1

Now thinking specifically about the criminal case against Donald Trump in New York
City in which he was found guilty of falsifying business records and other charges
related to a “hush-money” payment to Stormy Daniels, do you think Trump should
serve any time in jail?

Yes

No

Not sure

No answer*

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3, 4 OR REFUSED):
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...
Something No Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent else answer* Rep Dem
29 29 28 13 1 19 19

ASK IF REPUBLICAN OR DEMOCRAT (PARTY=1,2) [N=9,720]:
PARTYSTR Do you identify with the [IF PARTY=1: Republican; IF PARTY=2: Democratic] Party...

BASED ON TOTAL:

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024

48 The Republican Party
20 Strongly
9 Not strongly
19 Lean Rep
* No answer*

48 The Democratic Party
19 Strongly
10 Not strongly
19 Lean Dem
* No answer*

4 Refused*
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ASK IF LEAN TOWARD A PARTY (PARTYLN=1,2) [N=3,439]:
PARTYLNCLOSE And how close would you say you feel to the [IF PARTYLN=1: Republican; IF
PARTYLN=2: Democratic] Party? [RANDOMIZE 1-5 OR 5-1]

BASED ON THOSE WHO LEAN TOWARD THE REPUBLICAN PARTY [N=1,658]

The Republican Party

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024

2 Extremely close
11 Very close
43 Somewhat close
30 Not too close
13 Not at all close
* No answer*

BASED ON THOSE WHO LEAN TOWARD THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY [N=1,781]

The Democratic Party

Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024

2 Extremely close
10 Very close
46 Somewhat close
29 Not too close
13 Not at all close
1 No answer¥*

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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